January 17, 1995 Cash 5,000 10 10 0.05 0.04 1

December 15, 1995 Bonus 1,005,280 10 - 9.76 7.32 1

March 14, 1998 Bonus 754760 10 - 5.50 1
242410 9.68 1.77 3

December 1,1998* Cash 300 10 10 0.00

February 3, 2000* Cash 500 10 10 0.00

April 10, 2000 Bonus 2,504,290 10 - 24.31 18.23 3

Sub-total 5008580 48.63 36.47

$ Lock-in period shall start from the date of allotment of Equity Shares in terms of this Prospectus.

* Transferred to various ersons

# Transferred from Bhupendrabhai Shah

Other than the above, the entire pre-Issue share capital of the Company shall be locked in for the period of one year from the date of
allotment of this Issue.

Neither the promoters nor the directors of the Company nor the promoter group have purchased or sold any Equity Shares during a period
of six months preceding the date on which the Prospectus is filed with SEBI.

3) Shareholding Pattern

Shareholding pattern of the Company before and after the Issue:

Category   Pre-Issue   Post-Issue

Number of Number of
Equity Shares Percentage Equity Shares Percentage

Promoter Group 10,299,400 99.994 10,299,400 74.99

Promoter

   Janmejay R. Vyas 5,008,580 48.627 5,008,580 36.47

Bhadra Raj Holdings Private Limited 332,260 3.226 332,260 2.42

Relatives of the Promoter 4,958,560 48.141 4,958,560 36.11

Public / Others 600 0.006 3,434,100 25.01

Total 10,300,000 100.00% 13,733,500 100.00%

22

4) Equity Shares held by the top ten shareholders

The list of top 10 shareholders of the Company and the number of equity shares held by them is as follows:

a) Top ten shareholders as on the date of and ten days prior to filing the Prospectus with SEBI is as follows:

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholders Number of Equity Shares

1 Janmejay R. Vyas 5,008,580

2 Rajnikant T. Vyas 2,764,660

3 Devhooti J. Vyas 2,192,900

4 Bhadra Raj Holdings Pvt. Ltd. 332,260

5 Mansi J Vyas 600

6 Aditi J Vyas 200

7 Arpit J Vyas 200

8 Bharat P Padia 200

9 Dinesh Arya 200

10 Parul Oza 200

b) Top ten shareholders two years prior to filing the Prospectus with SEBI is as follows:

[…]

Adjusted Net Worth:  (D) 519.70 463.74 339.81 301.86 245.33 159.51

Accounting Ratios :

Earning per share (A)/(C) *5.40 13.84 6.63 5.77 18.80 9.29

Net Assets value per share (D)/(C) *50.46 45.02 32.99 29.31 47.64 30.98

Return on Net Worth (%) (A)/(D) *10.70% 30.74% 20.09% 19.70% 39.46% 29.99%

* The Ratios are calculated only for the half year ended on 30/09/2003

Formula:

Earning Per Share (Rs.)  =
Net Profit attributable to Equity Share Holders

Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares Outstanding during the year

Net Asset Value Per Share (Rs.) =
Net Worth after adjustment of Misc. expenditure to the extent not w/off  & Revaluation Reserve

Number of Equity Shares Outstanding at the end of the year

Return on Net Worth (%) =
Net Profit after tax

Net Worth after adjustment of Misc. expenditure to the extent not w/off & Revaluation Reserve.

Policy on Earning per Share :

The basic Earning per Share is computed by dividing the net profit attributable to the equity shareholders for the period by the number of
equity shares out standing during the reporting period.

106

ANNEXURE-VIII

Capitalisation Statement

(Rs. In Million)

Particulars As at 31/3/2003 As at 30/9/2003 As Adjusted for the Issue

Debt

Short Term Debt  8.41 67.10 152.76

Long Term Debt (A) 100,7.71 9,38.49 856.21

 Total Debt 1016.12 10,05.59 1,008.97

Equity Share Holder Funds

Equity Share Capital 103.00 103.00 137.34

Reserves & Surplus 383.55 438.81 1,005.33

Less Miscellaneous Expenditure (3.24) (2.90) (2.90)

Revaluation Reserve (19.57) (19.22) (19.22)

Total Share Holders funds (B) 464.09 519.34 1,120.55

Long Term Debt / Total Share 2.17: 1 1.80: 1 0.76:1
Holders Funds Ratio (A/B)

107

ANNEXURE - IX

STATEMENT OF TAX SHELTERS

(Rs. in Million)

PARTICULARS For the Period For The Year Ended On 31st March
ended on

30/09/2003 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999

Profit/(Loss) before tax as per books (A) 64.90 161.60 88.12 74.47 106.75 52.44

Tax rate 35.88% 36.75% 35.70% 39.55% 38.50% 35.00%

Tax on actual rate on profits 23.28 59.39 31.46 29.45 41.10 18.36

Adjustments

Permanent Differences

Export Profits :

- U/s. 10 B 6.42 42.56 - - - -

- U/s. 80HHC 0.68 2.96 3.54 38.97 71.11 25.13

Dividend U/s. 10(33) 0.03 0.12 0.09 0.87 2.26 0.72

Other Adjustments -0.29 -1.07 58.40 -1.49 0.91 7.44

Total Permanent Differences (B) 6.84 44.45 62.03 38.35 74.28 33.29

Timing Difference

Difference between tax depreciation and

Book depreciation 54.08 88.64 31.46 30.21 26.23 19.53

Provision for Gratuity 0.00 -0.86 -0.95 -1.03 0.00 0.00

Provision for doubtful debts - -0.47 -0.41 -3.19 -0.12 -0.16

Others -70.87 -2.18 -3.01 -14.42 -0.61 -2.76

Total Timing Differences (C) -16.79 83.12 27.09 11.57 25.51 16.60

Net Adjustments (B+C) -9.96 116.95 88.12 49.26 99.79 49.90

Tax Saving thereon -3.57 42.98 31.46 19.48 38.42 17.46

Profit / (Loss) as per Income Tax

Returns (D) = (A-B-C) 74.86 44.65 0.00 25.21 6.96 2.55

Taxable Income as per MAT 57.78 126.02 84.49 34.63 10.01 7.98

Tax as per return 4.44 12.39 7.38 11.55 4.52 3.41

Notes:

1. The Figures in the above statement for the period ended on 30.09.2003 are provisional and would be finalized at the year-end.

2. The figures of all other years are as per the Returns of Income Filed.

108

ANNEXURE- X

DETAILS OF OTHER INCOME

 (Rs. in Mn)

PARTICULARS For the   For The Year Ended On 31st March Nature
Half Year Ended

30/9/2003 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999

Dividend from Long Term
Investments 0.03 0.12 0.09 0.87 2.26 0.72 Recurring

Factory Rent 0.00 2.40 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 Recurring

License Premium 0.06 1.37 8.51 0.41 4.92 5.68 Recurring

Income from Other Activities (Net) 0.33 0.75 0.36 2.24 2.57 0.25 Recurring